Chapter in Advancing Astrophysics with the SKA – II
Probing Magnetic Fields In and Around Galaxies Near
and Far
S. A. Mao ,1 Rainer Beck ,1 Aritra Basu ,2,1 Lerato Baidoo ,3 Andrea Bracco ,4,5,6
Ralf-Jürgen Dettmar ,7 Volker Heesen ,8 Cathy Horellou ,9 Timea O. Kovacs, ,10
Kohei Kurahara, ,11 Yu-Qing Lou,12 Yik Ki Ma ,1 Rikuto Omae ,13
Rosita Paladino ,14 Amit Seta ,15 Fatemeh Tabatabaei 16,10,1 and Theresa Wiegert 17
1Max-Planck-Institut für Radioastronomie, Auf dem Hügel 69, 53121 Bonn, Germany

R. Beck et al. A&A, 444(3):739–765, Dec. 2005. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20053556.
R. Beck et al. In Advancing Astrophysics with the Square Kilometre Array (AASKA14), page 94,
Apr. 2015. doi: 10.22323/1.215.0094.
R. Beck, L. Chamandy, E. Elson, and E. G. Blackman. Galaxies, 8(1):4, Dec. 2019. doi: 10.3390/
galaxies8010004.
T. Berlok and C. Pfrommer. MNRAS, 489(3):3368–3384, Nov. 2019. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stz2347.
M. L. Bernet et al. Nature, 454(7202):302–304, July 2008. doi: 10.1038/nature07105.
M. L. Bernet, F. Miniati, and S. J. Lilly. ApJ, 711(1):380–388, Mar. 2010. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/
711/1/380.
M. L. Bernet, F. Miniati, and S. J. Lilly. ApJL, 772(2):L28, Aug. 2013. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/
772/2/L28.
S. K. Betti et al. ApJ, 871(2):215, Feb. 2019. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aaf886.
K. Böckmann et al. A&A, 678:A56, Oct. 2023. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202346777.
A. Brandenburg and E. Ntormousi. ARA&A, 61:561–606, Aug. 2023. doi: 10.1146/
annurev-astro-071221-052807.
A. Brandenburg and R. Stepanov. ApJ, 786(2):91, May 2014. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/786/2/91.
A. Brandenburg and K. Subramanian. Phys. Rep., 417(1-4):1–209, Oct. 2005. doi: 10.1016/j.
physrep.2005.06.005.
R. Braun, G. Heald, and R. Beck. A&A, 514:A42, May 2010. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/200913375.
T. Buck et al. MNRAS, 497(2):1712–1737, Sept. 2020. doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1960.
L. Chamandy, K. Subramanian, and A. Shukurov. MNRAS, 428(4):3569–3589, Feb. 2013. doi:
10.1093/mnras/sts297.
L. Chamandy, R. G. Nazareth, and G. Santhosh. ApJ, 966(1):78, May 2024. doi: 10.3847/
1538-4357/ad3205.
W. de Roo et al. MNRAS, 540(1):L78–L83, June 2025. doi: 10.1093/mnrasl/slaf030.
S. Dhakal and A. Seta. MNRAS, Oct. 2025. doi: 10.1093/mnras/staf1816.
R. T. Drzazga et al. A&A, 589:A12, May 2016. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201527236.
J. S. Farnes, S. P. O’Sullivan, M. E. Corrigan, and B. M. Gaensler. ApJ, 795(1):63, Nov. 2014. doi:
10.1088/0004-637X/795/1/63.
J. S. Farnes et al. ApJ, 841(2):67, June 2017. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7060.
A. M. N. Ferguson, R. F. G. Wyse, J. S. Gallagher, and D. A. Hunter. ApJL, 506(1):L19–L22, Oct.
1998. doi: 10.1086/311626.
A. Fletcher et al. MNRAS, 412(4):2396–2416, Apr. 2011. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2010.18065.x.
B. M. Gaensler, R. Beck, and L. Feretti. New Astron. Rev., 48(11-12):1003–1012, Dec. 2004. doi:
10.1016/j.newar.2004.09.003.
B. M. Gaensler et al. Science, 307(5715):1610–1612, Mar. 2005. doi: 10.1126/science.1108832.
J. E. Geach et al. Nature, 621(7979):483–486, Sept. 2023. doi: 10.1038/s41586-023-06346-4.
J. L. Han, R. Beck, and E. M. Berkhuijsen. A&A, 335:1117–1123, July 1998. doi: 10.48550/arXiv.
astro-ph/9805023.
M. Hanasz et al. ApJL, 777(2):L38, Nov. 2013. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/777/2/L38.
M. Haverkorn, J. C. Brown, B. M. Gaensler, and N. M. McClure-Griffiths. ApJ, 680(1):362–370,
June 2008. doi: 10.1086/587165.
14
Probing Magnetic fields in and around galaxies near and far Mao et al.
G. Heald, R. Braun, and R. Edmonds. A&A, 503(2):409–435, Aug. 2009. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/
200912240.
G. Heald et al. In Advancing Astrophysics with the Square Kilometre Array (AASKA14), page 106,
Apr. 2015. doi: 10.22323/1.215.0106.
G. Heald et al. Galaxies, 8(3):53, July 2020. doi: 10.3390/galaxies8030053.
V. Heesen et al. A&A, 669:A8, Jan. 2023a. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202243328.
V. Heesen et al. A&A, 670:L23, Feb. 2023b. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202346008.
C. Horellou and A. Fletcher. MNRAS, 441(3):2049–2057, July 2014. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stu701.
J. Irwin et al. AJ, 144(2):43, Aug. 2012. doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/144/2/43.
J. Irwin et al. Galaxies, 12(3):22, May 2024. doi: 10.3390/galaxies12030022.
R. Jansson and G. R. Farrar. ApJL, 761(1):L11, Dec. 2012. doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/761/1/L11.
R. Joshi and H. Chand. MNRAS, 434(4):3566–3571, Oct. 2013. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt1277.
S. L. Jung, A. Grønnow, and N. M. McClure-Griffiths. MNRAS, 522(3):4161–4180, July 2023. doi:
10.1093/mnras/stad1236.
I. S. Khrykin et al. A&A, 706:A11, Jan. 2026. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202557213.

T.-W. Lan and J. X. Prochaska. MNRAS, 496(3):3142–3151, Aug. 2020. doi: 10.1093/mnras/
staa1750.
D. Liu et al. Open Research Europe, 4:148, May 2025. doi: 10.12688/openreseurope.17459.2.
J. D. Livingston et al. MNRAS, 510(1):260–275, Feb. 2022. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab3375.
J. D. Livingston et al. MNRAS, 535(2):1944–1963, Dec. 2024. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae2416.
E. Lopez-Rodriguez et al. ApJ, 936(1):92, Sept. 2022. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7f9d.
Y.-Q. Lou and Z. Fan. ApJ, 493(1):102–120, Jan. 1998. doi: 10.1086/305114.
Y. K. Ma et al. In Advancing Astrophysics with the SKA – II (AASKAII). 2026. arXiv search: Report
number AASKAII/Ma01.
S. Malik, H. Chand, and T. R. Seshadri. ApJ, 890(2):132, Feb. 2020. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/
ab6bd5.
A. G. Mannings et al. ApJ, 954(2):179, Sept. 2023. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ace7bb.
S. A. Mao. In IAU General Assembly, pages 307–310, Mar. 2020. doi: 10.1017/
S1743921319004472.
S. A. Mao et al. ApJ, 688(2):1029–1049, Dec. 2008. doi: 10.1086/590546.
S. A. Mao et al. ApJ, 759(1):25, Nov. 2012. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/25.
S. A. Mao et al. Nature Astronomy, 1:621–626, Aug. 2017. doi: 10.1038/s41550-017-0218-x.
D. Moss and D. Sokoloff. A&A, 487(1):197–203, Aug. 2008. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:200809808.
D. Moss, D. Sokoloff, R. Beck, and M. Krause. A&A, 512:A61, Mar. 2010. doi: 10.1051/
15
Probing Magnetic fields in and around galaxies near and far Mao et al.
0004-6361/200913509.
R. Pakmor and V. Springel. MNRAS, 432(1):176–193, June 2013. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stt428.
R. Pakmor, C. Pfrommer, C. M. Simpson, and V. Springel. ApJL, 824(2):L30, June 2016. doi:
10.3847/2041-8205/824/2/L30.
R. Pakmor et al. MNRAS, 498(3):3125–3137, Nov. 2020. doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2530.
A. Pandhi et al. ApJ, 982(2):146, Apr. 2025. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/adb8e3.
I. Paul et al. MNRAS, 545(2):staf2041, Jan. 2026. doi: 10.1093/mnras/staf2041.
J. X. Prochaska et al. Science, 366(6462):231–234, Oct. 2019. doi: 10.1126/science.aay0073.
M. J. Reid et al. ApJ, 885(2):131, Nov. 2019. doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab4a11.
F. Rincon. Physical Review Fluids, 6(12):L121701, Dec. 2021. doi: 10.1103/PhysRevFluids.6.
L121701.
L. F. S. Rodrigues, A. Shukurov, A. Fletcher, and C. M. Baugh. MNRAS, 450(4):3472–3489, July
2015. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stv816.
L. F. S. Rodrigues et al. MNRAS, 483(2):2424–2440, Feb. 2019. doi: 10.1093/mnras/sty3270.
L. Rudnick and F. N. Owen. ApJ, 785(1):45, Apr. 2014. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/45.
A. A. Ruzmaikin, D. D. Sokolov, and A. M. Shukurov. Magnetic Fields of Galaxies, volume 133.
1988. doi: 10.1007/978-94-009-2835-0.
A. Seta and R. Beck. Galaxies, 7(2):45, Apr. 2019. doi: 10.3390/galaxies7020045.
A. Seta and C. Federrath. MNRAS, 499(2):2076–2086, Dec. 2020. doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa2978.
H. Shah and A. Seta. MNRAS, 508(1):1371–1388, Nov. 2021. doi: 10.1093/mnras/stab2500.
M. B. Sherman et al. ApJL, 957(1):L8, Nov. 2023. doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ad0380.
A. M. Shukurov and K. Subramanian. Astrophysical Magnetic Fields: From Galaxies to the Early
Universe. 2021. doi: 10.1017/9781139046657.
Y. Stein et al. A&A, 623:A33, Mar. 2019. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201834515.
Y. Stein et al. A&A, 639:A111, July 2020. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202037675.
R. Stepanov et al. A&A, 480(1):45–59, Mar. 2008. doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20078678.
X. Sun et al. In Advancing Astrophysics with the SKA – II (AASKAII). 2026. arXiv search: Report
number AASKAII/Sun01.
X. H. Sun, W. Reich, A. Waelkens, and T. A. Enßlin. A&A, 477(2):573–592, Jan. 2008. doi:
10.1051/0004-6361:20078671.
F. van de Voort et al. MNRAS, 501(4):4888–4902, Mar. 2021. doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa3938.
C. L. Van Eck et al. ApJ, 728(2):97, Feb. 2011. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/728/2/97.
C. L. Van Eck, J. C. Brown, A. Shukurov, and A. Fletcher. ApJ, 799(1):35, Jan. 2015. doi:
10.1088/0004-637X/799/1/35.
A. M. Wolfe et al. ApJ, 733(1):24, May 2011. doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/733/1/24.
16